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1. Introduction 

Trampoline usage encourages active and  healthy play. It has a positve impact on stress, physical 
condition and blood circulation. Trampoline jumping is for the young and young at heart!
Thank you for chosing  BERG as your trampoline purchase of choice. We are confident you will 
get many  years of beneficial use and jumping pleasure.
This manual provides tips about assembly, safe use and jumping instructions for many years 
of trouble-free use. Jumping on a trampoline is not dangerous as long as you follow the safety 
instructions.
Read the instructions carefully and store for future reference.
BERG wishes you a fun and active jumping experience!

Index

1. Introduction
2. Warnings
3. Information
4. Product description
5. Jumping instructions

5.1 Before you start jumping
5.2 Jumping instructions
5.3 Basic jumps

6. Assembly and maintenance instructions
6.1 Assembly
6.2 Maintenance instructions
6.3 Disassembly
6.4 Repairs

7. Warranty
7.1 Warranty period
7.2 Warranty conditions

This trampoline is suitable for domestic use. Information about which trampolines are suitable 
for public use (such as use on campsites, in holiday parks, at restaurants, etc.) can be found at 
www.bergtoys.com.
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2. Warnings 

• The weight of the user may not exceed: 120 kg
• The BERG trampoline is not recommended for use by children under 14 years of age. 
• Adult assembly required.
• The BERG trampoline is for outdoor use only.
• Read instructions thoroughly and store for future reference.
• The trampoline should be assembled in accordance to the assembly instructions. BERG 

recommends reviewing final assembly prior to usage. 
• Only one user. Collision hazard. Use by multiple persons can cause serious injury.
• Jump without shoes.
• Do not use the mat when it is wet.
• Empty pockets and hands before jumping.
• Always jump in the middle of the mat.
• Do not eat while jumping.
• Do not exit by a jump.
• Limit the time of continuous usage (make regular stops).
• Do not use in strong wind conditions and secure the trampoline.
• Usage of BERG trampoline while under the influence of alcohol or drugs is prohibited.
• Objects, animals or persons are prohibited underneath the BERG trampoline, please check 

before putting the padding back after gardening.
• The padding can become very hot in direct sunlight, be carefull.
• Keep fire and other heat sources away from the trampoline.
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3. Information
• BERG product to be used as defined in manual. Usage that deviates from manual instruction 

may potentially lead to serious injury or damage of product. Read all instructions prior to 
trampoline usage. To ensure safe and enjoyable usage of the BERG trampoline, warnings, 
instructions for care and maintenance are included. 

• Should the trampoline require movement to another current location (short distance), 
disassemble the anchors (if any) first prior to relocation. It is recommended to lift the 
trampoline via the top rails by 4 adults. Should the trampoline require relocation over a 
greater distance, it is recommended to disassemble the trampoline parts, re-pack in the 
original packaging and assemble again at the new location.

• Ensure that the BERG trampoline is level after installation. 
• Ensure a minimum clearance of at least 2 meters from trees, fences and any other 

surrounding obstacles.
• It is required to have a minimum overhead clearance of 7 meters measured from the surface 

on which the trampoline is standing.  
• For safety reasons, unless BERG-approved, modifications or changes to the trampoline is 

prohibited. Repairs must be carried out by a professional. Please consult your BERG dealer.

4. Product description
• The frame of the BERG Trampoline is galvanized and powder coated to protect against corrosion.
• To ensure many years of enjoyment, The BERG trampoline is manufactured using high-quality 

materials-only. Proper maintenance and care promotes a long lifespan and injury prevention.

5. Jumping instructions
5.1 Before you start jumping
• Objects, animals or persons are prohibited underneath the BERG trampoline. 
• Only use the BERG trampoline when it is clean and dry.
• Objects and other obstacles that can interfere with jumping should be prohibited from the 

jumping area.

5.2 Jumping instructions
• Proper movement while using the BERG trampoline requires good posture. Correct posture 

and balance are achieved by tensing the muscles.
• Good posture ensures safe usage of the BERG trampoline. When jumping, the body is exposed 

to shocks that require correct absorption. By tensing your muscles, you obtain better control 
over your balance and this results in more  the jumping resilience. In contrast, a more relaxed 
posture leads to loss of energy and jumping resilience. Begin with the basic jumps and 
jumping positions and only increase comlexity when mastered. To come to a stop position 
when jumping, bend knees when your feet touch the mat. 

• Always jump in the middle of the mat. Avoid jumping on mat edge and trampoline padding. 
• To come to a stop position when jumping, bend and flex knees when your feet touch the mat. 

Learn this skill before attempting others.
• Learn fundamental bounces and body positions thoroughly before trying more advanced 

skills. A variety of jumping techniques can be carried out solo or in series and/or combinations 
between bounces. 

• Avoid bouncing too high. First obtain jumping control with proper landing position in middle 
of mat. From a safety perspective, control is more important than height.

• To ensure and maintain control while jumping, ensure jumping posture is straight, head is in 
upright position and eyes are focused on the jump mat.

• Movements that cause considerable friction (such as a “sliding” action) on the printing on 
the jumping mat or the padding are not recommended. Heavy friction when sliding over 
the printing on the jumping mat or the padding could result in the ink rubbing off onto skin 
or clothing. It may be difficult to remove the ink from clothing. The ink meets the stringent 
chemical requirements imposed on toy products, therefore contact with the skin or ingestion 
of this ink has no harmful effects on human health.
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5.3 Some basic jumps

Basic bounce

Upright position, head held in upright position. 
Eyes focused on the jump mat. While jumping 
upwards, swing arms forward and in circular 
motion and point your toes downwards. 
Keep feet positioned together, toes pointed 
downwards when returning back to the jump 
mat. When landing on the jump mat, keep your 
feet approximately 40cm apart.

Hands and knees bounce

Commence with basic bounce. Keep eyes 
focused on jump mat. Swing arms forward and 
in circular motion. Land on hands and knees. 
Push off with hands and return to upright 
position.

Seat drop

Commence with basic bounce. Keep eyes 
focused on jump mat. Land in sitting position. 
Place hands next to hips on jump mat when in 
sitting position. Push off with hands en return 
to upright position.

Front bounce

Commence with basic bounce and land on 
your stomach. Keep head straight. Keep arms 
extended forwarded on the jump mat. Push off 
with hands and return to upright position.

Back drop

Commence with basic bounce and land on your 
back. Keep chin pressed against your chest 
during landing. Kick forward and up with legs 
when returning to a standing position.
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6. Assembly and maintenance instructions

6.1 Assembly
• Do not install the trampoline in extreme windy conditions. Wait until wind subsides.
• Gloves are recommended to be worn while installing the BERG trampoline. 
• Ensure the BERG trampoline is level after installation. A bubble level is recommended to help 

qualify.
• The trampoline should be assembled by an adult in accordance to the assembly instructions. 

BERG recommends reviewing final assembly prior to usage. 
• Assembling of the trampoline comprises of fasteners and fittings with self-locking nuts. 

These self-locking nuts are for single use only. When disassembling and reassembling, the 
self-locking nuts must be replaced.

• Location: Find a suitable place for the installation of the trampoline ensuring there are no 
surrounding obstacles. Verify soil condition and characteristics of designated location to 
determine installation suitability.

• While digging the hole, soil should be firm to avoid collapsing due to erosion. If necessary, 
strengthen the sides of the hole or make them smooth to prevent this.

• Should the soil hinder digging a hole, best to choose another location or consult a 
professional excavation company to provide consultation. 

• The dug hole should not contain water. 
• Verify if a high ground-water level does not contribute to a collection of water in the hole. In 

addition, verify there is adequate drainage to dispose rain water.
• As per the diagram in the installation manual, use the included tape measure (located in the 

packaging) to measure and determine the correct diameter, depth and shape of the dug hole.
• Ensure the shape and dimensions of the hole reflect as specified in the installation manual.
• Ensure the frame is deemed level in relation to the ground. 
• For installation instructions, refer to page 4.
• For additional trampoline information, contact the manufacturer.
• Install accessories according to the installation manual /guide.

6.2 Maintenance instructions
As described in the assembly manual, inspect the BERG trampoline before each usage and 
replace broken, worn or missing parts. Ignoring inspections and neglecting maintenance can lead 
to dangerous situations and unnecessary risks for the user.
Inspect the hole underneath the trampoline periodically. (Minimum once per year) and if required, 
take corrective measures. As specified in the installation manual, inspect the hole for:
• Proper depth.
• Proper shape.
• Frame stability and uniformity.
• Unwanted objects.
After a rainy period and prior to usage, inspect the trampoline hole. Ensure  there is adequate 
drainage to dispose of rain water.
Should the trampoline hole require maintenance, the trampoline must first be removed in its 
entirety. The straps as included in the box are required to facilitate removal. Refer to installation 
manual. Strap installation may require some digging to properly position for trampoline removal. 
It is recommended to have a minimum of 3 adults to remove the trampoline. Once maintenance 
has been completed, return to original location ensuring the trampoline is level in relation to the 
ground.
Should the trampoline be removed and placed in an alternative area not close to original 
location, dissasemble and place in original packaging. Re-assemble in accordance to the 
assembly and installation instructions. 
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Pay attention to the following:
• The condition of frame joints. (Eg. Broken welds or bent frame).
• The condition of the springs (damaged or excessive stretching) and attachment of the 

springs to the frame and jumping mat. Springs and suspension springs are subject to wear 
and tear. Replace worn parts when required.

• Check bolt connections to ensure tightness, tightening when when required. Check the  (push 
pins) connectors to ensure they will not become dislodged while jumping.

• The condition of the jump mat (damage, incorrect tension or sagging of the mat) The jump 
mat wears with use and exposure to sunlight (UV radiation). Replace the jump mat in a timely 
manner when the condition worsened.

• Missing, improperly positioned, or insecurely attached protective padding.
• Incorrect stitching, raffeling, tears or holes in jump mat or protective  padding.
• Deterioration in the stitching or fabric of the mat or protective padding.
• Check for sharp edges and frame protrusions.
• The use of fertilisers (artificial fertiliser, fertiliser pellets, etc.)  within a radius of 2 metres 

around the BERG trampoline is prohibited. Using such products can cause components to  
rust.

• The jump mat and padding can be cleaned with a cloth and cold water. NEVER use solvents, 
dishwashing liquid, detergent or hot water.

6.3 Disassembly
• Assembling of the trampoline contains fasteners and fittings with self-locking nuts. These 

self-locking nuts are for single use only. When disassembling and reassembling, the self-
locking nuts must be replaced.

6.4 Repairs
Contact our BERG authorized dealers for ordering original parts for the BERG trampoline.
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7. Warranty

7.1 Warranty period
• BERG trampolines are of excellent quality.  To provide you with years of carefree fun on our 

trampolines, BERG offers you a functionality warranty. A functionality warranty is a warranty 
regarding its functional use.  Please consult the table below for the term of this warranty (years).

Frame 10
Frame (after product registration) 13  (10+3)
Padding 5
Jump mat 2
Springs 5

• With exception to the 1 year warranty of the BERG weather cover basic, the BERG safety 
nets and accessories are subject to a warranty period of 2 years. Parts that are susceptible 
to wear and tear (eg. elastics), the influences of weather (eg. rust and discolouration) and the 
foam on the BERG safety net tubes are excluded from warranty.

7.2 Warranty conditions
The owner of the product can only claim warranty by presenting the original receipt of purchase. 
The warranty applies only to material and manufacturing defects related to the BERG product 
and related parts.

The warranty becomes nul and void if:
• The product is used improperly and / or negligently.
• The product is not assembled and maintained in accordance with the instruction manual.
• Technical repairs made to the product are not carried out in a professional manner.
• Replacement parts do not correspond to the technical specifications of the product in 

question or are installed incorrectly.
• Damage caused by the influences of weather such as rust, UV rays or normal wear and tear.
• Improper burial of the BERG Trampoline.
• The product is used for rental purposes or made available for usage by a 3rd party. 
• During the warranty period, all material and construction assessed faults will be repaired or 

replaced by BERG. Repairs handled at no cost is applicable provided the product is still within 
its warranty period as stated in article 7.1.     

• BERG warranty can only be honored if inspected by a BERG authorized dealer. 
• BERG warranty can only be honored if the original proof of purchase is rendered to the 

BERG authorized dealer. Should the owner have re-located or the BERG dealer is no longer 
operational, BERG can recommend an alternative BERG dealership.

• If the warranty claim is not honored, all costs incurred must be paid by the owner.
• This warranty is not transferable to third parties.



Product registration

www.bergtoys.com/registration

Would you like free supplementary guarantee?* 
Don’t forget to register your product online immediately! 

Go to www.bergtoys.com/registration.

 This product registration entitles you to 3 years extended warranty on the frame 
of your go-kart or trampoline.

This extended warranty is in addition to the standard warranty on the frame that 
you receive.

 
*For the conditions, please visit www.bergtoys.com/registration 
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1. Einleitung

Trampolinspringen macht Spaß und ist gesund. Es ist nicht nur eine angenehme 
Beschäftigung sondern verringert auch Stress, verbessert die Kondition und die Blutzirkulation. 
Trampolinspringen ist geeignet für Jung und Alt. 
Wir hoffen, dass auch Sie viel Spaß mit Ihrem Trampolin haben und bedanken uns für den Kauf 
des BERG Trampolins.
Um Ihr Trampolin jahrelang problemlos benutzen zu können, finden Sie in dieser 
Gebrauchsanleitung Tipps zur Montage, Sicherheit, Wartung und Sprunginstruktionen. 
Trampolinspringen ist nicht gefährlich, solange diese Tipps und Anweisungen befolgt werden.
Gebrauchsanleitung lesen und  für eventuelles Nachschlagen aufbewahren.
BERG wünscht Ihnen viel Spaß beim Springen!

Index

1. Einleitung
2. Warnungen
3. Informationen
4. Produktbeschreibung
5. Sprung-Anweisungen

5.1 Vor dem Start
5.2 Sprung-Anweisungen
5.3 Basis Sprünge

6. Montage und Wartung
6.1 Montage
6.2 Wartungsanleitungen
6.3 Demontage
6.4 Reparaturen

7. Garantie
7.1 Garantiezeit
7.2 Garantiebestimmungen

Dieses Trampolin ist für den Hausgebrauch geeignet. Informationen über Trampoline für die 
Nutzung in öffentlichen Bereichen (wie etwa Campingplatz, Ferienpark, Restaurant usw.) finden 
Sie auf der Website www.bergtoys.com.
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2. Warnungen

• Das maximal zulässige Gewicht des Benutzers beträgt: 120 kg 
• Das BERG-Trampolin wird nicht für Kinder unter 14 Jahren empfohlen. 
• Der Zusammenbau ist durch einen Erwachsenen vorzunehmen.
• Das BERG Trampolin ist  nur für den Gebrauch im Freien bestimmt.
• Gebrauchsanleitung lesen und für eventuelles Nachschlagen aufbewahren.
• Das Trampolin muss durch eine erwachsene Person entsprechend den Aufbauanleitungen 

zusammengebaut und anschließend vor der ersten Nutzung überprüft werden.
• Nur ein Benutzer. Kollisonsgefahr. Verwendung durch mehrere Personen kann schwere 

Verletzungen verursachen.
• Ohne Schuhe springen.
• Nicht benutzen, wenn die Sprungmatte nass ist.
• Vor dem Springen Taschen und Hände leeren.
• Immer in die Mitte der Sprungmatte springen
• Während des Springens nicht essen.
• Das Trampolin nicht mit einem Sprung verlassen.
• Die Dauer der ununterbrochenen Benutzung begrenzen (regelmäßige Pausen einlegen).
• Bei Starkwindbedingungen das Trampolin sichern und nicht benutzen.
• Benutzen Sie das BERG-Trampolin nicht, wenn Sie unter dem Einfluss von Alkohol, Drogen 

oder Medikamenten stehen.
• Unter dem BERG-Trampolin dürfen sich keine Objekte, Tiere oder Personen befinden; 

kontrollieren Sie dies, bevor Sie den Schutzrand erneut befestigen.
• Vorsicht, der Schutzrand kann bei Sonneneinstrahlung sehr heiß werden!
• Halten Sie Feuer und andere Hitzequellen vom Trampolin fern.
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3. Informationen
• Verwenden Sie Ihr Produkt von BERG ausschließlich gemäß den nachfolgenden Anweisungen. Eine 

unbefugte Nutzung könnte schwere Verletzungen für den Verwender und/oder Schäden am Produkt 
hervorrufen. Bitte lesen Sie vor der Nutzung des Trampolins sämtliche Anweisungen. Enthalten sind 
Warnhinweise, Anweisungen für die Pflege, die Wartung und die Nutzung dieses Trampolins, damit Sie es 
sicher und mit viel Spielfreude verwenden können. 

• Wenn das Trampolin wegen Wartungsbedarf des aktuellen Standorts oder aus anderen Gründen bewegt 
werden muss, entfernen Sie die Anker (falls vorhanden) und bewegen Sie das Trampolin. Heben Sie das 
Trampolin mit vier Erwachsenen am oberen Rahmen an und gehen Sie zur neuen Position. Wenn das 
Trampolin über eine größere Strecke bewegt werden muss, zerlegen Sie das Trampolin, packen Sie die 
Teile in die Originalverpackung und montieren es wieder am neuen Standort.

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass das BERG-Trampolin gerade aufgestellt ist.
• Ein Freiraum von mindestens 2 Metern um das Trampolin ist obligatorisch.
• Über dem Trampolin muss ein Freiraum von 7 Metern vorhanden sein; gemessen ab dem Boden, auf 

dem das Trampolin steht.
• Die Duchführung von Änderungen am Trampolin ist nicht gestattet, da sich daraus ein Sicherheitsrisiko 

ergeben kann. Es dürfen nur Änderungen vorgenommen werden, die mit BERG abgestimmt oder von 
BERG empfohlen wurden. Reparaturen dürfen nur von Fachleuten ausgeführt werden. Wenden Sie sich 
hierzu bitte an Ihren BERG Händler.

4. Produktbeschreibung
• Der Rahmen des BERG Trampolin ist verzinkt und pulverbeschichtet, um ihn vor Korrosion zu 

schützen.
• Das BERG-Trampolin wird aus hochwertigen Materialien hergestellt und soll viele Jahre Freude 

bereiten. Eine ordnungsgemäße Wartung und gute Pflege garantieren eine lange Lebensdauer und 
helfen, Verletzungen zu vermeiden.

5. Sprung-Anweisungen
5.1 Vor dem Start
• Sorgen Sie dafür, dass der Bereich unter dem BERG Trampolin frei ist von Objekten und 

Hindernissen. Es dürfen sich keine Personen oder Tiere unter dem Trampolin befinden.
• Benutzen Sie das BERG-Trampolin ausschließlich in sauberem und trockenem Zustand.
• Halten Sie Gegenstände und Hindernisse fern, die den Benutzer behindern könnten. Sorgen Sie rund 

um das Trampolin für einen freien Bereich.

5.2 Sprung-Anweisungen
• Das Trampolin nicht betreten oder verlassen durch eien Sprung.
• Bei der Nutzung des BERG-Trampolins ist eine gute Körperhaltung für richtige Bewegungen erforderlich. 

Die richtige Körperhaltung und Balance werden durch das Anspannen der Muskeln erreicht.
• Eine gute Körperhaltung ermöglicht eine sichere Nutzung des Trampolins. Beim Springen wird der Körper 

Stößen ausgesetzt, die richtig abgefedert werden müssen. Durch eine Anspannung Ihrer Muskeln erhalten 
Sie eine bessere Kontrolle über Ihr Gleichgewicht und die Sprung- und Rückfederstärke des Körpers 
erhöht sich. Eine entspanntere Körperhaltung führt zu einem Verlust von Energie und die Sprung- und 
Rückfederstärke verringert sich. Beginnen Sie mit den elementaren Sprüngen und Sprungpositionen und 
probieren Sie weiter gehende Techniken nicht aus, bevor Sie diese beherrschen. Das Springen beenden Sie, 
indem Sie die Knie beugen, sobald Ihre Füße die Matte berühren. 

• Springen Sie immer in der Mitte der Matte. Springen Sie nicht auf den Rand oder auf den Schutzrand.
• Beenden Sie Sprünge, indem Sie die Knie beugen, wenn die Füße mit der Trampolinmatte in Berührung 

kommen. Lernen Sie diese Technik, bevor Sie andere ausprobieren.
• Erlernen Sie die grundlegenden Sprünge und Körperpositionen sorgfältig, bevor Sie fortgeschrittenere 

Techniken ausprobieren. Kreieren Sie eigene Übungsreihen, indem Sie verschiedene einfache Sprünge, mit 
oder ohne dem einfachen Basissprung dazwischen, kombinieren. 

• Springen Sie nicht zu hoch. Bleiben Sie in niedriger Höhe, bis Sie die Sprünge kontrollieren und wiederholtes 
Landen in der Mitte des Trampolins schaffen. Kontrolle ist wichtiger als Höhe.

• Halten Sie den Kopf aufrecht und die Augen auf die Sprungmatte gerichtet. Das hilft bei der Kontrolle der Sprünge.
• Von Bewegungen mit starker Reibung (beispielsweise „Slidings“) über die Druckmotive auf dem Sprungtuch 

oder dem Schutzrand wird abgeraten. Bei starker Reibung über die Druckmotive auf dem Sprungtuch oder 
dem Schutzrand kann die Druckfarbe abfärben. Es kann schwierig sein, die Druckfarbe aus der Kleidung 
zu entfernen. Die Druckfarbe erfüllt die strengen chemischen Anforderungen, die an Spielgeräte gestellt 
werden, wodurch sichergestellt ist, dass der Kontakt mit der Haut oder das Verschlucken der Tinte keine 
gesundheitlichen Schäden hervorrufen.
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5.3 Basis Sprünge

Basissprung

Stehen Sie aufrecht und halten Sie den 
Kopf gerade. Halten Sie die Augen auf das 
Springtuch gerichtet. Schwingen Sie die Arme 
in einer Kreisbewegung nach vorne und oben. 
Halten Sie die Füße beieinander und richten 
Sie die Zehenspitzen während des Springens 
nach unten. Halten Sie die Füße bei der 
Landung ungefähr vierzig Zentimeter weit 
auseinander.

Hand- und Kniesprung

Beginnen Sie mit dem Basissprung. Richten Sie 
Ihren Blick auf das Sprungtuch. Schwingen Sie 
die Arme in einer Kreisbewegung nach vorne 
und oben. Landen Sie auf Händen und Knien. 
Stoß Sie sich mit den Händen ab und richten 
Sie sich in aufrechter Haltung wieder auf.

Sitzsprung

Beginnen Sie mit dem Basissprung. Richten 
Sie Ihren Blick auf das Sprungtuch. Landen 
Sie sitzend. Setzen Sie die Hände neben Ihre 
Hüften auf das Sprungtuch. Stoßen Sie sich 
mit den Händen ab und richten Sie sich in 
aufrechter Haltung wieder auf.

Bauchsprung

Beginnen Sie mit dem Basissprung und landen 
Sie auf dem Bauch. Halten Sie den Kopf 
gerade. Halten Sie die Arme vor den Kopf auf 
dem Sprungtuch. Stoßen Sie sich mit dem 
Händen ab, um sich in aufrechter Haltung 
wieder aufzurichten.

Rückensprung

Beginnen Sie mit dem Basissprung und landen 
Sie auf dem Rücken. Drücken Sie während der 
Landung das Kinn gegen die Brust. Schwingen 
Sie die Beine vorwärts und hoch, wenn Sie sich 
in aufrechter Haltung wieder aufrichten.
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6. Montage und Wartung
6.1 Montage
• Installieren Sie das Trampolin nicht bei starkem Wind, sondern warten Sie, bis sich dieser gelegt hat.
• Es wird empfohlen, bei der Installation der Produkte Arbeitshandschuhe zu tragen.
• Stellen Sie sicher, dass das BERG Trampolin gerade aufgestellt ist. Dazu kann eine Wasserwaage 

hilfreich sein.
• Das Trampolin muss durch eine erwachsene Person entsprechend den Aufbauanleitungen 

zusammengebaut und anschließend vor der ersten Nutzung überprüft werden.  
• Bei der Montage des Trampolins werden selbstsichernde Muttern verwendet. Diese Muttern sind zum 

einmaligen Gebrauch bestimmt. Wenn das Trampolin nach einer Demontage erneut montiert wird, 
müssen die selbstsichernden Muttern ausgetauscht werden. 

• Standort: Finden Sie einen geeigneten Standort für das Trampolin. Kontrollieren Sie, ob der Bereich 
um das Trampolin frei von störenden Gegenständen ist und prüfen Sie die Bodenbeschaffenheit. 
Bestimmen Sie nach diesen Vorgaben den Standort. 

• Der Boden muss fest sein, um zu verhindern, dass die ausgehobene Kuhle durch schnelles Erodieren 
des Bodens an den Seiten einsinkt. Wenn nötig, verstärken Sie die Seiten der Kuhle, um das Einsinken  
zu verhindern.

• Sollte die Bodenbeschaffenheit zu fest sein, um selbst eine Grube zu graben, wählen Sie einen anderen 
Standort oder schalten Sie einen professionellen Erdbauberieb ein.

• Überprüfen Sie, ob sich durch einen hohen Grundwasserspiegel die Grube mit Wasser füllen könnte. 
• Kontrollieren Sie auch, ob es genügend Abfluss- oder Drainagemöglichkeiten gibt, um Regenwasser 

abzuleiten. In der ausgehobenen Grube darf kein Wasser stehen bleiben.
• Verwenden Sie das (im Paket) mitgelieferte Maßband, um die Größe der auszuhebenden Grube, 

also Durchmesser, Tiefe und Form, zu bestimmen. Ziehen Sie hierzu auch die Abbildung in der 
Aufbauanleitung zu Rate.

• Sorgen Sie dafür, dass das Loch die Form und die Abmessungen hat, die in der Gebrauchsanleitung 
vorgegeben sind.

• Sorgen Sie dafür, dass der Rahmen waagerecht auf dem Boden montiert wird.
• Anweisungen zum Installieren, finden Sie auf Seite 4 und folgende.
• Zu weiteren Informationen über das Trampolin setzen Sie sich bitte mit dem Hersteller in Verbindung.
• Installieren Sie Zubehör gemäß den mitgelieferten Montageanweisungen.

6.2 Wartungsanleitungen
Kontrollieren Sie das BERG Trampolin vor jedem Gebrauch gemäß den Hinweisen in der 
Montageanleitung und ersetzen sie defekte, abgenutzte oder fehlende Teile. Das Unterlassen dieser 
Kontrollen und eine Vernachlässigung der Wartung können zu Gefahrensituationen und unnötigen 
Risiken für den Benutzer führen. 
Überprüfen Sie die Grube unter dem Trampolin regelmäßig (mindestens einmal pro Jahr) und 
ergreifen Sie, wenn notwendig, Korrekturmaßnahmen. Wie in der Bedienungsanleitung aufgeführt, 
kontrollieren Sie die Grube auf folgende Punkte:
• Korrekte Tiefe
• Korrekte Form
• Stabilität des Rahmens und ob das Trampolin noch plan steht
• Objekte unter dem Trampolin
Nach einer längeren Regenperiode sollte die Grube ebenfalls kontrolliert werden. Stellen Sie eine gute 
Drainage für den Regenwasserabfluss sicher.
Wenn das Trampolin wegen Wartungs- bzw. Pflegearbeiten am Loch versetzt werden soll, müssen Sie 
das Trampolin aus dem Loch holen. Hierbei müssen Sie darauf achten, dass Sie die mitgelieferten 
Bänder (wie es in der Gebrauchsanleitung steht) am Rahmen befestigen. Möglicherweise müssen 
Sie hierfür etwas  graben. Heben Sie dann das Trampolin mit drei erwachsenen Personen aus dem 
Loch. Sind die Wartungs- bzw. Pflegearbeiten abgeschlossen, können Sie das Trampolin wieder zurück 
setzen. Achten Sie darauf, dass der Rahmen waagerecht steht.
Wird das Trampolin über einen größeren Abstand umgesetzt, demontieren  Sie es und legen Sie 
die Teile in die Original-Verpackung. Montieren Sie das Trampolin am  neuen Standort laut den 
Anweisungen in der Gebrauchsanleitung. 
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Achten Sie auf:
• Den Zustand der Verbindungen von Rahmenkomponenten (defekte Schweißnähte oder 

verbogener Rahmen).
• Den Zustand der Federn (defekte oder überdehnte Federn) und Befestigung der Federn am 

Rahmen und Sprungtuch. Die Federn samt Aufhängung unterliegen dem Verschleiß. Abgenutzte 
Teile müssen rechtzeitig ausgetauscht werden.

• Den Zustand der Schraubverbindungen und stellen Sie sicher, dass diese noch festgezogen 
sind. Den Zustand der Klickverbindungen,  und stellen Sie sicher, dass sich diese während des 
Springens nicht lösen können. 

• Den Zustand der Sprungmatte (Beschädigung, falsche Spannung oder durchhängende Matte). 
Das Sprungtuch unterliegt einem Verschleiß durch Benutzung und Sonneneinstrahlung (UV-
Licht). Tauschen Sie das Sprungtuch aus, sobald sich Verschleißerscheinungen zeigen.

• Einen fehlenden, falsch angeordneten oder schlecht befestigten Schutzrand.
• Löcher, ausgefranste oder verschlissene Stellen oder Risse in der Matte oder im Schutzrand.
• Eine etwaige Verschlechterung in den Nähten oder im Gewebe der Matte oder im Schutzrand.
• Der Einsatz von Düngemitteln (Dünger, Dünger-Pellets, etc.) darf nicht in einem Radius von 2 

Metern um das BERG Trampolin erfolgen. Die Verwendung solcher Produkte ist möglicherweise 
schädlich für das Material des Trampolins.

• Sie können die Sprungmatte und den Schutzrand mit einem Lappen und kaltem Wasser 
reinigen. Verwenden Sie KEINESFALLS Lösungsmittel, Spülmittel, Reiniger oder heißes Wasser. 

6.3 Demontage
• Bei der Montage des Trampolins werden selbstsichernde Muttern verwendet. Diese Muttern 

sind zum einmaligen Gebrauch bestimmt. Wenn das Trampolin nach einer Demontage erneut 
montiert wird, müssen die selbstsichernden Muttern ausgetauscht werden. 

6.4 Reparaturen
Setzen Sie sich mit unseren Händlern in Verbindung, um Originalteile für das BERG-Trampolin zu 
bestellen.
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7. Garantie

7.1 Garantiezeit
• BERG Trampoline sind hochwertige Geräte. BERG bietet Ihnen eine Funktionsgarantie 

für jahrelangen, sorglosen Spielspaß. Eine Funktionsgarantie ist eine Garantie auf die 
Funktionale Nutzung des Trampolins. Bitte entnehmen Sie der nachfolgenden Tabelle die 
Laufzeit dieser Garantie (Jahren).

Rahmen 10
Rahmen (nach Produktregistrierung) 13  (10+3)
Schutzrand 5
Sprungtuch 2
Federn 5

• Auf Sicherheitsnetze und Zubehör wird eine Garantie von 2 Jahren gewährt, mit Ausnahme 
der Abdeckhülle Basic, für die eine Garantie von 1 Jahr gilt. Verschleißteile (z.B. Gummizüge), 
die Folgen von Witterungseinflüssen (z.B. Rost und Verfärbung) und der Schaumstoff um die 
Rohre der Sicherheitsnetze sind von der Garantie ausgeschlossen.

7.2 Garantiebestimmungen
Der Eigentümer des Produkts kann eine Garantie nur durch Vorlage der Originalrechnung über 
den Kauf bei BERG oder dem Händler, bei dem das Produkt gekauft wurde, geltend machen. Die 
Garantie gilt ausschließlich für Material- und Konstruktionsfehler bei diesem Produkt oder Teilen 
hiervon.

Die Garantie erlischt, wenn:
• das Produkt falsch, nachlässig oder unsachgemäß verwendet wurde.
• das Produkt nicht in Übereinstimmung mit der Anleitung montiert und gewartet wird.
• technische Reparaturen an dem Produkt nicht fachgerecht ausgeführt werden.
• nachträglich montierte Teile nicht den technischen Spezifikationen des betreffenden Produkts 

entsprechen oder deren Montage nicht ordnungsgemäß erfolgte.
• wenn Schäden durch Witterungseinflüsse wie Rost, UV-Strahlen oder normaler Verschleiß auftreten.
• Trampoline von BERG unsachgemäß abgesenkt werden.
• das Produkt zu Vermietungszwecken verwendet oder auf irgendeine andere Weise mehreren 

nicht näher bezeichneten Personen zur Verfügung gestellt wird.  
• Während der Garantiezeit werden sämtliche von BERG anerkannten Material- und 

Konstruktionsfehler nach dem Ermessen von BERG im Anschluss an eine Prüfung der 
Sachverhalte durch BERG repariert oder ersetzt. Eine kostenfreie Reparatur erfolgt unter der 
Voraussetzung, dass die in Ziffer 7.1 genannte Garantiezeit noch läuft.

• Die Garantie kann der Eigentümer des BERG Trampolins nur dann geltend machen, wenn das 
Produkt von einem BERG Händler geprüft wird. 

• Der Eigentümer dieses Produkts kann Ansprüche im Rahmen dieser Garantie nur dann 
geltend machen, wenn er das Produkt einem BERG Händler zur Prüfung zur Verfügung 
stellt. Gleichzeitig muss dem Händler die Originalkaufrechnung ausgehändigt werden. Wenn 
der Eigentümer umgezogen oder der Händler nicht mehr verfügbar ist, teilt BERG dem 
Eigentümer auf Anfrage den nächst gelegenen BERG Händler mit.

• Wenn ein Garantieanspruch abgelehnt wird, müssen alle angefallenen Kosten vom 
Eigentümer bezahlt werden.

• Diese Garantie ist nicht übertragbar an Dritte.



Product registration

www.bergtoys.com/registration

Möchtest du eine kostenlose Zusatzgarantie?*
Vergiss dann nicht, dein Produkt gleich nach dem Kauf unter 
www.bergtoys.com/de/registration online zu registrieren! 

Mit dieser Produktregistrierung erhältst du 3 zusätzliche Jahre Garantie auf den 
Rahmen deines Pedal-Gokarts oder Trampolins.

Diese Garantie wird zusätzlich zu der Standardgarantie auf den Rahmen gewährt, 
die du erhältst.

*Die Bedingungen findest du auf www.bergtoys.com/de/registration
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